

No. 20-5279

In the Supreme Court of the United States

WILLIAM DALE WOODEN, PETITIONER

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES

ELIZABETH B. PRELOGAR
*Acting Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

NICHOLAS L. MCQUAID
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

ERIC J. FEIGIN
Deputy Solicitor General

ERICA L. ROSS
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

PAUL T. CRANE
Attorney

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

Opinions below 1

Jurisdiction..... 1

Statutory provisions involved..... 1

Statement 2

Summary of argument 9

Argument:

 Petitioner’s 1997 burglary convictions are for offenses
 “committed on occasions different from one another”
 under the ACCA 12

 A. Offenses that involve temporally distinct criminal
 conduct are “committed on occasions different from
 one another” 13

 1. Offenses occur on different “occasions” when
 the criminal conduct necessary to satisfy the
 offense elements occurs at different times 13

 2. The history of Section 924(e)(1) confirms that
 temporally distinct crimes are “committed on
 occasions different from one another” 21

 B. Petitioner’s interpretation of Section 924(e)(1) is
 inconsistent with the provision’s text, context, and
 history, and it would create significant uncertainty 26

 1. Petitioner’s interpretation is inconsistent with
 the statutory text and context 26

 2. Petitioner’s interpretation is not supported by
 the history of Section 924(e)(1)..... 35

 3. Petitioner’s interpretation would be unworkable ... 38

 4. The Court should not resort to the rule of lenity .. 47

Conclusion 48

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Akassy v. Hardy, 887 F.3d 91 (2d Cir. 2018)..... 15

Ashe v. Swenson, 397 U.S. 436 (1970)..... 29

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Barber v. Thomas</i> , 560 U.S. 474 (2010)	47
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	16, 45
<i>Borden v. United States</i> , No. 19-5410, 2021 WL 2367312 (June 10, 2021)	27, 30, 35, 45
<i>Chambers v. United States</i> , 555 U.S. 122 (2009)	16
<i>Coleman v. Tollefson</i> , 575 U.S. 532 (2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Descamps v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 254 (2013)	4
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , No. 19-123, 2021 WL 2459253 (June 17, 2021)	35
<i>General Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 540 U.S. 581 (2004).....	38
<i>Hamling v. United States</i> , 418 U.S. 87 (1974).....	17
<i>Intel Corp. Inv. Policy Comm. v. Sulyma</i> , 140 S. Ct. 768 (2020)	38
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 559 U.S. 133 (2010).....	30
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020)	31
<i>Kirkland v. United States</i> , 687 F.3d 878 (7th Cir. 2012).....	46
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter & Paul Home</i> <i>v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020)	38
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016)	4, 35
<i>Marx v. General Revenue Corp.</i> , 568 U.S. 371 (2013).....	36
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979).....	28
<i>Petty v. United States</i> , 481 U.S. 1034 (1987)	23
<i>Quarles v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1872 (2019).....	19, 47
<i>Sandifer v. United States Steel Corp.</i> , 571 U.S. 220 (2014).....	28
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013)	32
<i>Shepard v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005)	4, 18, 46
<i>Shular v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 779 (2020)	47

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990).....	4, 16, 19, 21, 36, 46
<i>Toussie v. United States</i> , 397 U.S. 112 (1970)	15, 40
<i>Turner v. Arkansas</i> , 407 U.S. 366 (1972).....	31
<i>United States v. Abbott</i> , 794 F.3d 896 (8th Cir. 2015).....	19, 43
<i>United States v. Antonie</i> , 953 F.2d 496 (9th Cir. 1991), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 846 (1992).....	43
<i>United States v. Bordeaux</i> , 886 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2018)	42
<i>United States v. Brady</i> , 988 F.2d 664 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 857 (1993)	43
<i>United States v. Bryant</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1954 (2016)	30
<i>United States v. Carnes</i> , 309 F.3d 950 (6th Cir. 2002), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 1240 (2003).....	42
<i>United States v. Carr</i> , 592 F.3d 636 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 562 U.S. 844 (2010)	20
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014).....	47
<i>United States v. Dantzler</i> , 771 F.3d 137 (2d Cir. 2014)	46
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 453 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2006)....	18, 41
<i>United States v. Godinez</i> , 998 F.2d 471 (7th Cir. 1993).....	29, 36, 39, 40, 45
<i>United States v. Gundy</i> , 842 F.3d 1156 (11th Cir. 2016), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 66 (2017)	5
<i>United States v. Hudspeth</i> , 42 F.3d 1015 (7th Cir. 1994), cert. denied, 515 U.S. 1105 (1995).....	18, 20
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 130 F.3d 1420 (10th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 525 U.S. 829 (1998).....	19
<i>United States v. Leeson</i> , 453 F.3d 631 (4th Cir. 2006), cert. denied, 549 U.S. 1306 (2007).....	19

VI

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>United States v. Letterlough</i> , 63 F.3d 332 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 955 (1995)	44
<i>United States v. Maxey</i> , 989 F.2d 303 (9th Cir. 1993)	18
<i>United States v. McElyea</i> , 158 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24, 37, 41
<i>United States v. Murphy</i> , 107 F.3d 1199 (6th Cir. 1997).....	41
<i>United States v. Petty</i> , 798 F.2d 1157 (8th Cir. 1986), vacated, 481 U.S. 1034 (1987)	10, 17, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Pham</i> , 872 F.3d 799 (6th Cir. 2017), cert. denied, 138 S. Ct. 1018 (2018).....	40
<i>United States v. Phillips</i> , 149 F.3d 1026 (9th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 526 U.S. 1052 (1999).....	20
<i>United States v. Pope</i> , 132 F.3d 684 (11th Cir. 1998).....	18, 19, 43
<i>United States v. Rodriguez-Moreno</i> , 526 U.S. 275 (1999).....	40
<i>United States v. Shabani</i> , 513 U.S. 10 (1994)	40
<i>United States v. Stitt</i> , 139 S. Ct. 399 (2018).....	16, 17, 45
<i>United States v. Tisdale</i> , 921 F.2d 1095 (10th Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 502 U.S. 986 (1991).....	21, 37
<i>United States v. Torres</i> , 961 F.3d 618 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 141 S. Ct. 936 (2020)	18
<i>United States v. Towne</i> , 870 F.2d 880 (2d Cir.), cert. denied, 490 U.S. 1101 (1989)	22
<i>United States v. Tucker</i> , 603 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2010).....	41
<i>United States v. Weeks</i> , 711 F.3d 1255 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 571 U.S. 922 (2013)	42
<i>United States v. Yashar</i> , 166 F.3d 873 (7th Cir. 1996) ..	15, 40
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , No. 19-783, 2021 WL 2229206 (June 3, 2021)	26, 30, 47
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1257 (2016)	4

VII

Constitution, statutes, and guidelines:	Page
U.S. Const. Amend VI.....	47
Anti-Drug Abuse Act of 1988, Pub. L. No. 100-690, § 7056, 102 Stat. 4402.....	24
Armed Career Criminal Act of 1984, Pub. L. No. 98-473, Tit. II, ch. 18, 98 Stat. 2185 (18 U.S.C. 924(e)).....	3, 21
18 U.S.C. 924(e)	3
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1) (Supp. V 1987).....	22
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. 924(e)(2)(B)	3
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a)(1) (Supp. II 1984).....	23
18 U.S.C. App. 1202(a) (Supp. III 1985)	21
Career Criminals Amendment Act of 1986, Pub. L. No. 99-570, Tit. I, Subtit. I, § 1402, 100 Stat. 3207-39	21
Controlled Substances Act, Pub. L. No. 91-513, Tit. II, § 409(e)(1), 84 Stat. 1267.....	32
21 U.S.C. 849(e)(1) (1982)	32
Firearms Owners' Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 99-308, § 104(b), 100 Stat. 459.....	21
Organized Crime Control Act of 1970, Pub. L. No. 91-452, Tit. X, § 1001(a), 84 Stat. 949 (18 U.S.C. 3575(e)(1) (1982)).....	32
18 U.S.C. 3575 (1982)	33
18 U.S.C. 3575(e)(1) (1982)	32
18 U.S.C. 922(g)(1).....	2, 3
18 U.S.C. 924(a)(2).....	3
18 U.S.C. 3282(a)	15
18 U.S.C. 3559(c)(1)	33
28 U.S.C. 994(i)(1).....	33, 34
28 U.S.C. 1915(g)	13, 14, 15
40 U.S.C. 6136	30

VIII

Statute and guidelines—Continued:	Page
Ga. Code Ann. § 16-7-1(a) (1996).....	6
United States Sentencing Guidelines:	
§ 4A1.1 comment. (n.5).....	34
§ 4A1.1 comment. (backg'd)	34
§ 4A1.2(a)(2)	34
Miscellaneous:	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (5th ed. 1979)	15
42 C.J.S. <i>Indictments</i> (2021)	17
134 Cong. Rec. (1988):	
p. 13,782.....	24
p. 13,783.....	24, 25
1 Nancy Hollander et al., <i>Wharton’s Criminal Procedure</i> (14th ed 2017 & Supp. 2021)	17
2 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018 & Supp. 2020).....	40
Antonin Scalia & Brian Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012).....	35
<i>The American Heritage Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1970)	13, 27, 28
<i>The Oxford English Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 1989):	
Vol. 1	28
Vol. 10	13
<i>The Random House Dictionary of the English Language</i> (2d ed. unabridged 1987)	13, 27, 28
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1993).....	14
